TOWN OF

MUNST

To:
From:
Meeting Date:

Agenda Item:

PLAN COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

Members of the Plan Commission
Tom Vander Woude, Planning Director
July 14, 2020

PC Docket No. 20-003

Application: ZONING AMENDMENT - Planned Unit Development

Hearing: PUBLIC HEARING

Summary: Mabple Leaf Crossing LLC requesting approval of the Maple Leaf Crossing Planned
Unit Development

Applicant: Maple Leaf Crossing LLC represented by Jay Lieser and David Beach

Property Address: 9450 Calumet Avenue

Current Zoning:

Adjacent Zoning:

Action Requested:

CD-4.A General Urban A Character District

North: SD-M
South: SD-M/PUD
East: CD-4.A
West: SD-M

Favorable recommendation to the Town Council to approve the Maple
Leaf Crossing Planned Unit Development

Additional Actions Required: Findings of Fact

Staff Recommendation:

Attachments:

Favorable recommendation with conditions

Maple Leaf Crossing Town Council Ordinance

Exhibit A: Development Plan (engineering plans prepared by Torrenga
Engineering dated 06.26.2020

Exhibit B: Development Requirements (DEVELOPMENTAL STANDARDS
FOR THE MAPLE LEAF CROSSING DEVELOPMENT AT THE MUNSTER
BUSINESS COMPLEX PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
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Exhibit C: Landscape Plan prepared by Planned Environment Associates, dated 06.29.2020
Maple Leaf Crossing Partial Site Plan prepared by Borderline Design LLC dated 03/09/2020
Technical Memorandum Maple Leaf Crossing Traffic and Parking Study prepared by Ciorba Group dated

June 2020
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PLAN COMMISSION STAFF REPORT — page3

REQUESTED ACTION

The following action is being requested:

Recommendation to approve the Maple Leaf Crossing PUD

The PUD includes:

1. Anew set of development standards containing a list of all permitted and prohibited
uses, any additional use restrictions (such as hours of operation), and all design
standards, e.g. architecture, building materials, landscaping, etc.

2. Phasing plan

3. Site engineering

Note that the Developmental Standards document attached to this memo incorporates the
engineering, phasing, and landscaping plans by reference.

The recommendation of the Plan Commission will be forwarded to the Town Council. The Town
Council may approve the recommendation, modify the recommendation, or deny the
recommendation. An approval is final. A denial or modification to the recommendation is
returned to the Plan Commission for consideration whether to accept or reject the denial or
modifications. If accepted, the amendment is approved. If rejected, the Town Council must
vote a second time to confirm its original action.
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PLAN COMMISSION STAFF REPORT page 4

BACKGROUND

Maple Leaf Crossing LLC has entered into a development agreement with the Town of Munster to
redevelop the Munster Business Complex Planned Unit Development. The proposed development is
named Maple Leaf Crossing and will contain a mixture of retail, office, and hotel space. A section of the
development will include buildings constructed of metal shipping containers. The proposed
development is subject to both the development agreement and the Planned Unit Development
standards.

The development agreement specifically states that the project must include:

(a) approximately 80,000 to 100,000 square feet of professional office and retail space, including
some container architecture which (i) shall include a minimum of 10 containers providing
functional retail spaces to be restricted by the Developer for rent to owner-operated businesses
(the “Restricted Retail Spaces”), (ii) Restricted Retail Spaces shall be offered for rent by the
Developer to businesses which shall comply with restrictions described in Section 1.10(A)(3)
hereof, shall nat consist of any franchise already operating within a fifteen (15) mile radius of
the Project Site, and shall have no more than ten (10) full-time employees, and (iii) Restricted
Retail Spaces shall be offered for rent by such businesses at the reduced rate of $15 per square
foot gross rent...

(b) approximately 10,000 to 15,000 square feet of restaurant space; and

{(c) approximately 24,000 square feet of warehouse space.

PLAN COMMISSION PROJECT HISTORY

October 2019
Maple Leaf Crossing LLC presented preliminary concepts to the Plan Commission including
representative images.

February 2020
The Plan Commission held preliminary hearings for PC 20-002 Preliminary Plat and PC 20-003
PUD Amendment.

March 2020
The Plan Commission held public hearings for PC 20-002 Preliminary Plat and PC 20-003 PUD
Amendment. The Plan Commission voted to endorse a conceptual site plan.

April 2020
Maple Leaf Crossing LLC requested and received continuances for PC 20-002 Preliminary Plat
and PC 20-003 PUD Amendment to allow more time to prepare plans.

May 2020

The Plan Commission approved PC 20-002 granting preliminary plat approval contingent upon
staff review and approval of the engineering plans. PC 20-003 was tabled to allow more time for
the applicant to provide a complete set of materials.
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June 2020

Revised engineering and landscaping plans along with a traffic and parking study were
submitted to the Plan Commission. PC 20-003 was tabled to allow the Plan Commission and staff
time to review the submitted materials.

ANALYSIS

Site Plan

Staff has reviewed the development standards document and the plans attached here and finds that they
are generally in conformity with the attached conceptual plan approved by the Plan Commission in March
2020 (Maple Leaf Crossing Partial Site Plan prepared by Borderline Design LLC dated 03/09/2020). They
have also been revised substantially in keeping with previous staff comments.

A phasing plan has been provided which shows the north half of the development, the proposed hotel
and four story office building along with the required parking, to be the first phase and the remaining
south half to be the second phase. The PUD ordinance and development standards do not commit to
specific timing of the phases, but the Munster zoning code requires that a PUD be completed within 5
years of the establishment of the district.

Parking

A traffic and parking study has been provided by the applicants, which confirms that the number of
parking spaces in the development are sufficient. 350 spaces are required, and 358 parking spaces are
provided. The overall parking calculation is based on a shared parking factor of 1.7 which allows a certain
number of spaces to count towards multiple uses, on the assumption that the uses have different peak
times. The proposed phasing of the development provides sufficient parking spaces for each phase.

Traffic

The completion of the Maple Leaf Crossing development assumes the installation of a traffic signal at the
intersection of Calumet Avenue and Maple Leaf Boulevard. The applicant has not provided any details
regarding the design of the intersection or timing of the signal but has represented that a detailed traffic
study will be completed after the completion of the 45™ Street underpass project. Staff notes that the
proposed Maple Leaf Boulevard right-of-way is wide enough to only accommodate three traffic lanes,
which will constrain any future intersection.

Staff recommends that the Plan Commission require a commitment from the developer that Maple Leaf
Crossing LLC will design and construct this intersection and traffic signal according to the Town’s standards
prior to the construction of any buildings within the Maple Leaf Crossing PUD.

Pedestrian and Bicycle Infrastructure

Adequate sidewalks are included throughout the development with multiple pedestrian connections to
Calumet. A 10" bike path is proposed along the south side of Maple Leaf Boulevard. At the June 2020
public hearing for this project, one remonstrant expressed concern that the location of the path will pose
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page 6

a danger to westbound cyclists, who will not be seen by drivers exiting onto Maple Leaf Boulevard. The
plans have not been revised to account for this.

Architectural Standards

The proposed development standards include building material standards from the former Munster
Business Complex PUD and incorporate the architectural standards of the CD-4.A district by reference.

Landscaping

The landscaping plan for the development is incorporated into the development standards document by
reference. There are no additional standards being proposed. Staff has identified the following revisions
required by the Munster Zoning ordinance.

1. Parking lot buffer trees must be planted along Calumet Avenue spaced at intervals equal to their
mature canopy, e.g. every 15-20 feet.

2. Shade trees must be planted in sidewalks spaced at 30-foot intervals. Ornamental trees may be
substituted if spaced at intervals equal to their mature canopy.

a. Tree grates can be used to ensure a minimum 5-foot ADA compliant path of travel.
b. Specifications must be provided for the tree pits and any tree grates.

3. Locations and specifications for bike racks and ornamental fencing must be provided.
Planting specifications are required.

5. 3.0’-3.5' ornamental fencing or a masonry wall is required between the parking lot and Calumet
Avenue.

6. The landscape ordinance review references the previous zoning ordinance and should be
removed or replaced with the Town’s current standards.

7. Inthe event that construction of Maple Leaf Boulevard requires the removal of the existing
chain link and barbed wire fence, it may be replaced with an ornamental, wrought iron-style
security fence, the detail for which must be submitted. Chain link fencing is permitted at rear
and sides of lots only. Barbed wire is not permitted.

Lighting

The lighting plan for the development is incorporated into the development standards document by
reference, with some additional standards being proposed. Staff has identified the following revisions
required by the Munster Zoning ordinance

The maximum permitted height of fixtures is 20 feet, except for streetlights.
The maximum permitted color temperature of fixtures is 3000K.

All fixtures are required to be fully cut off or fully shielded.

Provide specification sheets for all light fixtures, light poles, and light pole bases.
Confirm that all light fixtures are directed down and not tilted.

e LN e
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PLAN COMMISSION STAFF REPORT o - page 7

6. Light E-5 appears to be located within the 10’ bike path and must be relocated.

Staff also recommends that a commercial-style pole and fixture be substituted for the proposed
streetlight style poles and fixtures along the east and south sides of the property, though this is not
specifically required by the Munster zoning ordinance.

Engineering

The engineering plans for the development are incorporated into the development standards document
by reference. The Town Engineer has reviewed the stormwater report and finds the proposed
stormwater plans to be acceptable. Staff has identified the following revisions required by the Munster
Zoning ordinance

1. The 60-degree angled parking area along the southern edge of the development does not meet
minimum standards and must be adjusted:
a. Stall depth measured from the curb is to be a minimum of 20’
b. Drive aisle is to be a minimum of 16’ wide
2. Eliminate “new chain link fence” along north side of Maple Leaf Boulevard. Chain link fencing is
permitted at rear and sides of lots only

Staff also recommends the following, which are not specifically required by the Munster zoning
ordinance:

1. Identify a proposed location for the utility pole relocated from the Maple Leaf Boulevard right-
of-way or bury the utility lines rather than installing a new pole.
2. Speed limit signs should be posted along the north curb of Maple Leaf Boulevard.

Other Standards

In any area where the ordinance or reference plans are silent, the development standards for zoning
district CD-4.A and other generally applicable sections of the zoning ordinance will control.

Development Plan Approval

As noted above, this approval is a first step and allows the developer to install public infrastructure. Before
any buildings can be constructed, the developer must complete or provide a bond for all required public
infrastructure and receive final plat approval. In addition, no building may be constructed without
receiving the approval of the Plan Commission in keeping with Section 26-6.804.G of the Munster zoning
ordinance. At that time, the Plan Commission will review detailed architectural and site plans for
conformity with the approved PUD documents.
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PLAN COMMISSION STAFF REPORT _ page 8

MOTION
The Plan Commission may wish to consider the following motion:

Motion to forward a favorable recommendation to the Munster Town Council to approve PC Docket No.
20-002 adopting the Maple Leaf Crossing Planned Unit Development, upon the conditions that the plans
be revised in accordance with the Plan Commission staff report dated July 14, 2020 and including a
commitment from the developer that Maple Leaf Crossing LLC will commission a traffic study for and
design and construct the Calumet Avenue/Maple Leaf Boulevard intersection and traffic signal according
to the Town’s standards prior to the construction of any buildings within the Maple Leaf Crossing PUD.
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF MUNSTER TOWN COUNCIL
REZONING CERTAIN PROPERTY AS THE MAPLE LEAF CROSSING PUD AND
ADOPTING DEVELOPMENTAL STANDARDS FOR THE
MUNSTER BUSINESS COMPLEX
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

WHEREAS, the Munster Redevelopment Commission previously applied for rezoning of
the Munster Business Complex, which was adopted as Ordinance 1701 on October 17, 2016.

WHEREAS, the Town of Munster adopted Zoning Ordinance No. 1788 on December 23,
2019, which substantially revised the previous zoning code and maps for the Town of Munster.

WHEREAS, the Munster Town Council, Munster Plan Commission and Munster
Redevelopment Commission have all engaged in significant discussion and planning with Maple
Leaf Crossing, LLC, since Ordinance 1701 was passed in October, 2016.

WHEREAS, the Munster Plan Commission has held multiple public meetings, and
approved the preliminary plat on May 12, 2020 for the development to be known as Maple Leaf
Crossing on the Munster Business Complex site.

WHEREAS, the Munster Town Council desires to amend the Munster Business Complex
Planned Unit Development, rename it to the Maple Leaf Crossing Planned Unit Development,
and rezone and adopt development standards for Maple Leaf Crossing Planned Unit
Development as set forth herein and in certain Development Standards approved concurrently
herewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council as follows:

1. The Munster Business Complex Planned Unit Development shall be rezoned
pursuant to the Approved Development Plan and Development Standards approved
by the Town of Munster Plan Commission and Munster Town Council.

2. The Munster Business Complex Planned Unit Development shall now be known as
the Maple Leaf Crossing Planned Unit Development.

3. The Maple Leaf Crossing PUD shall be developed according to the Approved
Development Plan approved by the Munster Plan Commission on July 14, 2020, as
amended, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein.

4. The Development Standards for the Maple Leaf Crossing Planned Unit Development
attached as Exhibit B are hereby adopted and ordained.



ORDAINED and ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Munster, Indiana on
the Day of , 2020 by a vote of in favor and
opposed.

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
MUNSTER, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA




MAPLE LEAF CROSSING

A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT TO THE TOWN OF
MUNSTER, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA
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GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR SANTTARY SEWER

3, Al work shal be performed in accordance with the Codes, Ordinances and Standards of the Tawn of
Munster, Lake Counly, and Ihe Slate of Indiana

2, Al sanltary sewer pipe, branches and ittings shall confoim ta one af the following: (a) Extra strength
vitnfled clay pipe (ASTM C-700) with push on rubber gasiel Joints (ASTM C-425). (b) Poly-vinyl chioride
(PVC), SDR 26 (ASTM D-J019), Wk push-on rubber gaskel joints (ASTHM C-3212). Six inch service pipes
shal be In accordance with the infraslructure impravement cores af Lhe Town of Munster.

3. Al santlary sewer manholes shall be standard 48" dlamater precas| concrete units (ASTM C-478)
confarming with Lhe Slandand Detad sheet of these plans

4. The sanitary manhole base shall be precast with a minimum af 2 foal section, \mugh, etc..
5, Sanary manholes shall be pravided with a watertigh! gasketer caver

6. AR Improvemenls installed across paved or future paved areas shall be bactfiled whth sand ar graded
slone aggregate Lo he subgrae.

7. The compeled sanitary sewer syslem shall be ir tested for (nfétration and shall have @ masimum
infitralion of 100 GPD/inch/diameter/mile of sewer pipe. The completed sanary sewer system shall be alr
pressure Lested far infitralion/exikration with 4 [bs, of pressure Ior 4 minutes, The Lesling shall conform to
the pocedure described in ASTM C-838-86 for clay pige, ASTM C 924 for cancrete pipe, ASTM F-1417 for
poly-vinyl chioride pipe, and far ather materials Lest procedures appraved by Lhe regulstory agency, The
Contractar shall be responsible far supplylng all Lesting malerials and appurtenances. The Tawn of Munsler
shall be nolrted when the syslem (ar portian Ihereof) & ready for lesting,

8, Dellectin lests shall be performed on all fleible pipe materiaks placed. The contractor shall be
responslble for cupplying lesling maerials and appurtenances. The tesis shall be canducted aer the flnal
backfl has been i place al leasl 30 days, No pipe shall excead a deflection of 5 %. Il the deflection Lesl fs
10 be run using a rigid bakl or mandrel, 1 shak have a diameter squal tn 95 % of the inside diameler of the
pige. The Lest shall be performed wiliioul mechanical puling devices, The Town of Munsler shall be nollfied
when the system (or portion (Nereaf) Is ready for Lesting.

9. Cim e ey ot
ditvemign il sdewalks. Wil bl b T
g s e

s

11, Al sewers shall b Iaid al least 10 feet (3,0m) harizantally fram any exiating or propased waler main,
The distance shall he measured edge (o edge. ANl sewers crossing waler mains shail be lakd Lo provide a
miaimum veriical dslance of 18 inches (46 cm) baiween the outside of Ihe waler maln and the autside of
Lhe sewer, This shak be Lhe case where the water main is either above or bekmw Uhe sewer. The crossing
shall be arvanged so that the sewer aints vl be equidistant and as far as passible from the waler main
Jalnts, Wher a water main crosses under a sewer, adequale structural support shafl be pravided for the
sewer 10 prevent damage Lo the water main. When f is Impassile to abtaln praper horizantal and vertical
separalinn as slipufaled above, the sewer shall be designed and consirucied equal Lo water plpe.

12, The Contractor is responsible for Ihe preparation of "As Bult” constructan drawings showlog actual
sizes and lengths of pipe installed () ¢, from manhole Lo manhole of tee Lo valve, elc ), lacalion of service
Laps and any siructures added or amitied in comparisan with these engineering glans, The Contractor shal
supply the Developer (Ihrough the Project Engineer) wilh one seL of reproducible ariginal "As- Buit” Plans
and shall supply the Town of Munsler with 2 caples thereol priar o and as a tondition of the final
acceplance,

13, Alr pressure lesL shall be performed un all completed Sanitary Manholes in accordance wih ASTM C

7, Standard Test Method for Concrete Sewer Manholes by Negalive Alr Pressure (Vacuum) Test. The
Tests shall be conducted prior 1o backfll 1o demanstrate Uhe integrity of the Inslaled maleriak, The manhole
shalt pase H Lhe Lest lime meels or exceads the required minimum Lest times as speciied In ASTH C 3294-9)
for the vacuum reading o drop from 10 inches of mercury 1o © Inches of mercury.. If e manhole falk the
intlal (est, necexsary repais shall be matle, and the test shal be repealed. The canlacior shall be
resgansible far supplyiag all sting matedaks and appurtenances. The Town of Munster shall be natied
when the manholes (ar portion thereo) are ready far testing,

14, No sanilary sewer manhole shall be wilhin eight (B) feed of & water main as measured Irom the oulside
ige of the sanitary sewer manhole o Lhe autside edge of the water main,

[+ -
o o

TRIANGULAR P SQUARE PATTERN
Tk ATERN 15 ACCEPTABLE)

GENERAL SPECTFICATIGNS FOR WATER MATNE

1, Al work shall be pushasmnd i éctordusrs wik the Exdes, Ordinances 20d Slandards n@lw‘nln IIBIT A

Munster, and e Stale of ndiana,

2. Al water main pipe shall be pokywrapped Ducile Iran Pie (AWWA C151 C-52) wrih bel and spigat
push-on rubber gasket joinls (AWWA CIII). AN waler main pipe shall be Installed with a minimum cover of
5.0 feet from (ap of curb 10 tap of pipe, AN fire hydrans, tees, bends and litings shall be suitably hamessed
o thrusL blocked with concrete

3. Al improvements Inclalled acemys paved or future paved areas shall be backtied with sand or graded
slane aggregale 1o the subgrade

4. Al water valves 12° of larger shall e placed In vaults,

5,0n 12" waler main bends, resiralned Juinls shall be used, megalug or equal Al 907 bends, the vater
main shall be additlonaly resirained at L joinl i each direciion,

6. Al flre hydrants shal be manufactured by Mueller Company, Super Cenlurion 250 model with 5% valve
openings with a 5" Storz pumper connectian and shall be backfiled with 3/4" stone far drainage purpases

7, Al waler mains shall be L al least 10 feet (3 Um) harizontaly from any exsting ar propased sewer, The
distance shall be measured from oulside of pipe o aulside af pipe, All sewers crussing waler mains shall be

10 provide a minimum vertical distance of 18 inches (46 cm) between the autside of the water maln and
Lhe autside of the sewer, This shall be the case where the water maln s either above ar helow Lhe sewer,
‘The crosaing shall be arranged 5o Lhal the sewer jaints wil be equidilant and as far as possible from the
waler main jalnks, Where a waler main crosses under a sever, arequale struttural suppart shal be
provided Tor Lhe sewer lo prevenl damage Lo the water main. When il & impossible Lo ablain proper
hanzonlal and vertical separalion as stipulaled abiove, Lhe sewer shall be designed and construcled equal to
waler pipe,

8, Care shoukd be Laken In pmway areas lo ataure compaction acceplable for (he fulure stability of
driveways and sidewalks, While special backhil malerial & nol requlred, it shal be the responsibikty of the
Conlractor I grotect igalnsl subslanbal fulure selllement of barkfied armws, The Canlrattor shall provide
spectal backldl malerial across driveways and siklewals in the evenl that a waler maln ks instalied
undernealh.

9, The Buffalo Bores shall be arch pattem box style and shall be locatest ane foul behind sidewaks,
possible. No Buffalo Baxes shall he kraled In cancrele areas, and they shall have AWWA approved shul offs
and rorparation valves.

10, A waler maln plpe shal be drinfected by the use of kqud chiorine, The Cantractor shal notty the
Lovm of Munster when the waler maln sslem (or portian thereal) I reaty for lesting,

11, The Contractar s responsible for water qualty tesis done by a Slale Centfied Labaratory, The Town of
Munster Water Department stal shall be nofifled and be presenl whik tests are belng performed, The
apprived waler system shall be Luined on by Lhe Waler Deparimenl Stalf, only alter the water quakty
reparts have heen approved

10 {
i bpdnALIE teateg Tl i whall st I-Iu\nnl!t-n!-onll--m-nn niend pyw
Tha enpontd pe and femte Ll be bt and e
o ks ot rrgmated. 10 1184
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ot of bikigs.
e T, of Wi

I sy
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13, The contractor is responsible far the preparation af *As Buil" construclian drawings showing actual sizes
and kengths of pipe Instalied (1. trom manhole to manhole ar Lee 1o valve, elc.), locabon of service Laps and
any structures added ar amitted In camparison with these englncering plans. The Contractor shall supply
the Developer {through the Project Engineer) with ne sel of reproducible ariginal "As-Bulk™ Plans and shall
supply the Town of Munster with 2 coples thereof qrior 10 and s a candition of Ihe final acceplance,

14, o water maln shall be within eight (8) feel of a sandary sewer manhole, a storm sewer manhole, or a
drainage grale suppodt slructure as measured from Ihe oulside edge af the waler main Lo the outside sdge
al the santary sewer manhole, slarn sewer manhole, ur drainage grale support slructure.
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PIPE PER ENGINEER DESIGN.
PIPE TO BE INSERTED 12 0 INCHES [305 mm] MIN. INTO CHAMBER,
MAXIMUM PIPE SIZE:
24" (600 mm] HDPE
24" (600 mm] PVC

PAVEMENT OR FINISHED GRADE
PAVEMENT SUB-BASE (WHEN APPLICABLE)

NATURALLY COMPACTED FiLL

CULTEC NO. 410 NON-WOVEN GEQTEXTILE
AROUND STONE. TOP AND SIDES MANDATORY,
BOTTAM PER ENGINEER'S DESIGN PREFERENCE

CULTEC HVLV FC-24 FEED CONNECTOR
WHERE SPECIFIED

6.0 INCH |152 mm] MIN. DEPTH OF
1-2 INCH [25-50 mm] WASHED, CRUSHED
STONE ABOVE CHAMBERS

6.0INCH [152 mm] MIN, DEPTH OF
1-2 INCH [25-50 mm] WASHED, CRUSHED
STONE BENEATH CHAMBERS

CULTEC RECHARGER 330XLHD
HEAVY-DUTY CHAMBER

12 0INCH (305 mm] MIN. WIDTH OF 1-2 INCH [25-50 mm]
WASHED, CRUSHED STONE BORDER SURROUNDING
ALL CHAMBERS
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CONSULTING ENGINEERS & LAND SURVEYORS

TORRENGA ENGINEERING,

907 RIDGE ROAD, MUNSTER, INDIANA 46321

Tel Moo (219) 850-8910

wehalte: www.torrenga.com

MAPLE LEAF CROSSING
A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT TO THE

TOWN OF MUNSTER, LAKE CO., INDIANA

DETAILS & SPECIFICATIONS
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MAPLE LEAF CROSSING

A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT TO THE TOWN OF

MUNSTER, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA
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STATEOF INDIANA )
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COUNTY OF LAKE )
We, 1ha unduis.gned, Mapls Leal Crossings, LLC, do hersby certdy nal wo are the awner of the proply heven described and Lhal
of s awn fiee wil 304 accord has caused sad praparty 1o ba surveyed and subdveled o ks, blacks and steels a5 beran
shawn
This subtrvision shall be known and desgnated as MAPLE LEAF CROSSING, & Planned Unit Develapment La the Tawn of Munstar,
AR sieels and easements shawn and nol herelofare dedicaled, are hareby dedicated, ta Lhe Towo of Munsler,
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COUNTY OF LANE 1
Before me, the undersqned Nolary Publc, in 2nd for 1he Counly and State afcresad, personslly appeared Jock Liesar, an benalf of

Maple Leaf Crostings, LLC, personally known Ia ma 10 bo the same persana who sgned the ailsched carkdcate and acknmwiedgm)
10 me hat he execulest tha same as his own frea ect and deed.

Wilness my hand and Notanal Seal th. day of L2__AD,
#y Commeson ap res:
Caunty of Resdence Notary Public

STATE OF INDIANA ;

CAUNTY OF LAKE  }
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PLAN COMMISSION OF THE TOWN OF MUNSTER, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

ATTEST,
Execulva Sacrelary
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EXHIBIT B

DEVELOPMENTAL STANDARDS FOR THE
MAPLE LEAF CROSSING DEVELOPMENT AT THE
MUNSTER BUSINESS COMPLEX

PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

This document sets forth the developmental standards for the Planned Unit Development
known as Maple Leaf Crossing, with street addresses 9352-9482 Calumet Avenue.

L. Planned Unit Development

Maple Leaf Crossing is hereby designated as a Planned Unit Development Special District
(“SD-PUD”) under Ordinance No. 1788.

A. Permitted uses shall include:

Hotel
Professional Office
Medical or Dental Office or Clinic
Alcoholic Beverage Retail Sales
Alcoholic Beverage- Serving Establishment
Bar or Tavern
Brewpub
Craftsman Establishment
Dry Cleaning without drive-through
. Entertainment Facility
. Financial Services without Drive-through
. Hair, skin, nail care or day spa
. Open air market, including container shops
. Open Front or Open Lot Retail, including container shops
. Pharmacy
. Restaurant, and Restaurant with outdoor dining
. Tailor or Seamstress Shop
. Tasting Room
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. Theater or Performing Arts Venue
. Ticket Office
. Veterinary Office Clinic or Hospital
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EXHIBIT B

22. Warehouse/ retail

23. Civic space

24. Brewery

25. Distillery

26. Microbrewery/MicroDistillery/ Microwinery/ Nanobrewery

27. Winery

28. Food/ Refreshment Stand

29. Garden

30. Gift Shop

31. Massage Services by Indiana licensed masseuse, accessory to Spa or Salon
32. Parking Area

33. Patio

34. Such other uses as approved by the Plan Commission or Town Council

B. Temporary buildings for construction purposes for a period not to exceed the duration of
the construction.

2. Use Conditions and Restrictions

A. Hours. Maple Leaf Crossing hours of operation shall be seven days per week as
allowed for any like businesses in Commercial Districts in the Town of Munster.

3. Yards

Yards, roadways, walkways, parking and greenspace shall be as set forth in the Approved
Development Plan attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein.

4. Height Regulations
No building shall exceed four stories in height and a maximum of 60 feet.
3. Screening of Mechanicals

All mechanical equipment will be screened as to not be visible by those at street level on
all sides of the building.

6. Off-Street Parking Facilities

Off-street parking shall include approximately 358 parking spaces as set forth in the
Approved Development Plan.

7. Lot Coverage
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Green space shall exceed 7.5% of the total area as set forth in the Approved Development
Plan.

8. Pedestrian and Bicycle Access

Sidewalks and bicycle paths shall be located within and upon Maple Leaf Crossing as set
forth in the Approved Development Plan.

II. Formula Business Regulations

Any Formula Business that desires to located within the Planned Unit Development must
obtain a Special Use permit from the Board of Zoning Appeals. A “Formula Business” is defined
as a restaurant or retail establishment which is required by contractual or other arrangements to
operate with standardized menus, ingredients, architecture, décor, uniforms, appearance or
signage.

The following findings, at a minimum, must be made prior to the issuance of a Special Use
Permit for a Formula Business:

1. The Formula Business will be compatible with existing surrounding uses, and has been
designed and will be operative in a non-obtrusive manner to preserve the community’s
distinctive character and ambiance;

2. The Formula Business will not result in an over-concentration of formula
establishments in its immediate vicinity or the Town as a whole;

3. The Formula Business will promote diversity and variety to assure a balanced mix of
commercial use available to serve both resident and visitor populations;

4. The Formula Business will contribute to an appropriate balance of local, regional or
national-based businesses in the community;

5. The Formula Business will be mutually beneficial to and will enhance the economic
health of surrounding uses in the district; and,

6. The Formula Business will contribute to an appropriate balance of small, medium and
large-sized businesses in the community.

III.  Building and Material Requirements
1. Building Design
All building designs and lot plans shall be submitted to the Plan Commission for
building site plan approval in accordance with Section 26-6.804.G of the Town’s Code

of Ordinances. The overall image should be well coordinated, fully integrating
components such as entries, displays and signage. Buildings shall comply with the

3



EXHIBIT B

Approved Development Plan and the Development Standards for the Maple Leaf
Crossing Planned Unit Development.

2. Materials and Details

Building materials shall consist primarily of glass, steel, brick, stone, and shipping
containers for accents and small businesses as contemplated by the Development
Agreement. Proposed materials and colors shall be submitted on a color material
sample as a component of building site plan approval application in accordance with
Section 26-6.804.G of the Town’s Code of Ordinances..

3. Permitted Materials

The following is a list of permitted materials, subject to Town approval during the review
process:

Painted aluminum or steel;

Stainless steel;

Solid brass, bronze, copper or pewter;
Enamel coated steel;

Textured or brushed stainless steel;
Galvanized, sandblasted or etched metals;
Natural stone;

Full size brick;

Painted or stained wood in limited amounts
Porcelain, ceramic or glass

SR me ae o
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4. Metals

High quality is expected for all metal applications. Metal such as shop-painted aluminum
and steel, stainless steel, solid brass, bronze, copper, pewter, or enamel coated steel may
be used for hardware, trim and panels when well designed and detailed.

a. Lap joints and seams must be even and straight and concealed when possible.
Outside corners are to be mitered or continuous break shaped.

b. Fabrication must be either heavy gauge material or thinner gauge material shop
laminated to solid backing. In no case are oil canning (resulting from light
reflection from an uneven or buckled surface), scratches, warps, dents,
occlusions, visible seams or other imperfections allowed.

c. Sealants on natural metals are required to prevent tarnishing.
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d. Textured or brushed stainless steel, galvanized, sandblasted and etched metals
are encouraged in creative applications. Unique treatments such as patina,
rusted, etched and imprinted metals will be considered for special design
objectives.

e. Polished metals should be solid, not plated and limited to accent trim.

5. Natural Stone

a.

Granite, marble, limestone, slate and other natural stone materials may be used in
building applications. Stone may be polished, unpolished, sandblasted, flamed,
honed, split face or caved. Careful, craftsman-like attention to detail is required at
all connections and transitions to other materials.

Edge details must prevent visible unfinished edges. Exposed edges must be quirk
mitered, chamfered or polished to match adjacent surface finish.

The transition between stone and adjoining materials must be defined by use of
metal reveals.

Stone use as a paving material must be flush when meeting other flooring materials.
Natural stone must be protected against staining and discoloration by means of
sealers appropriate to the material.

6. Wood

a.

Painted or stained wood may be used in many design applications, such as window
frames, decorative trim or molding, and for solid areas, such as decorative
bulkheads. In some cases, it may be used for larger architectural elements, such as
columns and entablatures. Wood paneling and plank construction are not
acceptable unless presented in a highly imaginative concept and approved by the
Town.

1. Wood used in the construction of the building must be kiln dried, mill
quality, or marine grade hardwood and must meet local frame spread
requirements.

2. Painted wood must have a shop quality enamel finish.

Wood without a paint finish must receive a clear, preservative sealant.
4. Extensive use of natural wood finishes is discouraged.

W

7. Tile

a. Tile may be used in diverse applications. Its use is encouraged to introduce
light, decorative texture or graphic quality to a storefront.

1. Porcelain ceramic or glass tiles in glazed or natural finishes may
be used as accents and in limited field applications. Patterns used
over large areas are expected t have a sophisticated, well executed
design concept.
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2. Small and intricate mosaic tile patterns may be utilized for detail
and accent only.

3. All tiles must be carefully detailed at outside corners with bull
nose edges or special corner trims. Lapped or butt joints are not
permitted.

8. Glazing

a.

The creative use of glazing and other building front design elements is
encouraged and must be carefully detailed.

Large panes

All glass

Stained, leaded

Glass block

In frameless assemblies,

Aluminum, metal or wood building

All aluminum framing

Tinted glass is permitted, however, reflective glass (including mirroring) is
not permitted.

2N 2 8= 2P =

9. Lighting

a.

Lighting fixtures shall be high quality commercial grade. The fixtures shall be
constructed and installed to be glare free and shall comply with all applicable code
requirements.

Recessed or appropriately styled surface mounted halogen incandescent, ceramic
metal halide, or solid state (LED) sources are permitted. 2077 to 3000 k is the
required color temperature range of these sources, with a minimum Color
Rendering Index (CRI) of 80.

Fluorescent fixtures are not permitted.

The lighting plan shall be of the design and layout set forth in the Approved
Development Plan.

A detailed lighting plan for each building and lot shall be submitted for Plan
Commission approval as a component of a site plan approval application in
accordance with the procedure of Section 26-6.804.G of the Town’s Code of
Ordinances and the standards of the Development Plan and Development
Standards.

10. Prohibited Materials

1. The following is a list of prohibited materials. In rare instances,
special consideration may be given for the use of a prohibited material
if its application is highly original, creative and essential to the theme
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or design concept of the building front. Exceptions may be granted by
the Plan Commission solely at its discretion as a component of a
building site plan approval application in accordance with Section 26-
6.804.G of the Town’s Code of Ordinances.: Plastic laminates, except
for high pressure laminates such as Prodema and Trespa or similar.
Glossy, or large expanses of acrylic or Plexiglass

Pegboard

Mirror

Mirrored glass (but not tinted glass)

Vinyl, fabric or paper

Plywood or particle board

Sheet or modular vinyl

Luminous ceiling, including “egg crate”

10 Shingles, shakes, rustic siding

11. Drywall

12. Stucco, exterior insulation finishing system (EIFS) or similar products

00N L AW N

Signage Design Criteria

Signage shall be compliant with §26-6.701 unless a variance is obtained from the Board of
Zoning Appeals.

V.

VI

VIL

Landscape Design Criteria

Landscaping for Maple Leaf Crossing shall generally be in accordance with the
Landscaping Plan attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein. Other
Developmental Standards

Other Development Standards

The Approved Development Plan and Development Standards shall govern the
development of Maple Leaf Crossing PUD. The development standards for zoning
district CD-4.A set forth in Zoning Ordinance 1788, Table 26-6.405.A-6 shall apply
to matters not addressed in the Approved Development Plan and Development
Standards.

All construction on the building sites on lots 1 through 7 of the Approved Development
Plan are subject to approval by the Munster Plan Commission in accordance with the
procedure set forth in Section 26-6.804.G of the Town’s Code of Ordinances according
to the terms and standards of the Approved Development Plan and Development
Standards for Maple Leaf Crossing PUD or section VI above, if applicable.
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Maple Leaf Crossing Traffic and Parking Study

introduction

A new development called Maple Leaf Crossing is being proposed in the Town of Munster, Indiana. It
will be located on the west side of Calumet Avenue just north of 45t Street. This will be a multi-use
development and is intended to receive increased access from pedestrian and bicycle traffic. The goal
of the study is to determine parking and traffic demand created by the development. This multi-use
site includes a hotel, three office buildings, a restaurant, a pub, and local shops. A new road is proposed
along the north end of the site which will have two entrances to the site, a bike path, and a traffic
signal at the Calumet Avenue intersection. One exit-only access drive will be provided for the Pepsi-
Cola Bottlers Company to the north. Two driveways will be provided on the east end of the site which
will provide right-in/right-out access to Calumet Avenue. See Appendix A-1 for the Site Location Map
and the Proposed Site Plan. The study summarizes observations and provides analysis on the traffic and
parking demand generated by the site. The study will include:

o Trip generation and distribution projections using the ITE Trip Generation Manual 10th Edition.
e Parking Demand using the ITE Parking Generation Manual 5th Edition.

Background Information

Calumet Avenue is classified as a principal arterial route and is under the jurisdiction of the Town of
Munster, Indiana. The land use around the site is a mix of commercial, residential and recreational
properties. There is a hospital located about half a mile north of the site and multiple clinics located
along Calumet Avenue. The annual average daily traffic (AADT) for Calumet Ave is 31,490 (2019)
according to the INDOT website. An at-grade railroad crossing is located on Calumet Avenue just south
of the site.

There is sidewalk along the east side of Calumet Avenue as well as an existing multi-use path along the
west side of Calumet Avenue. An extension of the Pennsy Greenway, a 15-mile trail that will connect
to the Burnham Greenway/Grand Illinois trail system when complete, is proposed just north and west
of the site. An east-west multi-use path is proposed along the center and north end of the site which
will connect into the proposed Pennsy Parkway at the west end and the existing path at the east end
of the site. These connections will make the site accessible to bicycle and pedestrian traffic.

Amtrak in Dyer Indiana provides service to a train station located two miles southwest of the project
site. The train route connects Chicago to multiple locations in Indiana. The Gary Public Transportation
Corp (GPTC) provides bus service to the region with the nearest route (Route R4) along Calumet Avenue
extending to Ridge Road which is 1.2 miles north of the site.
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Trip Generation

The ITE Trip Generation Manual 10th Edition was used to develop trip ends and distribution for the
proposed site. The Trip Generation Manual serves as the most widely accepted reference guide for
establishing vehicle trip generations by land use. Graphs and equations are provided for each land use
to calculate trip ends for general urban/suburban locations. The results of the trip generations are
shown in the table on the next page.

Table 1. Trip Generations by Land Use and Peak Hours

ITE LUC Land Use Size Unit AN Eeakour_}L_PM Pealctiour
In | Out [Total| In | Out |Total
310 |Hotel 105 Rooms 28 19 a7 27 26 53
710 |Office Building (4 Story) 61.5 1,000 SF GFA 69 11 80 11 57 68
710  [Office Building (S. Office 1) 71.77 1,000 SF GFA 8 1 9 2 8 10
710 |Office Building (S. Office 2) 7.77 1,000 SF GFA 8 d 9 8 10
876 |Apparel Store 2.0 1,000 SF GFA 2 0 2 3 3 6
925 |(Pub) Drinking Place 2.71 1,000 SF GFA - 0 17 9 26
932 [High-Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant 3.85 1,000SFGFA | 18 | 14 | 32 | 20 | 12 | 32
Total 384 133 | 46 | 179 | 82 | 123 | 205

Note: The “Apparel Store” land use from the ITE Manual was used to analyze the container park retail

Weekend traffic was not analyzed in this study as it is anticipated that the office buildings will not be
open during the weekend which reduces the parking demand conflict with the restaurant, pub, and
local shops. Like three other hotels in the area, the proposed hotel is considered a business hotel and
is not anticipated to be busy during the weekend.

The trip generations in Table 1 have a percent reduction incorporated to better represent the demand
in a mixed-use site such as Maple Leaf Crossing. Applying the formulas from the ITE Trip Generation
Manual without consideration of the site use can lead to an overestimation of the demand. Reductions
were made by referencing ITE guidelines for internal trip reductions within a mixed-use development.
Based on this analysis, the following reductions in Table 2 were used.

Table 2. Percent Reduction by Land Use

Land Use Percentage Trip Reduction
Hotel 0%
Office Building 5%
Apparel Store 15%
Pub (Drinking Place) 15%
Restaurant 15%

Note: The “Apparel Store” land use from the ITE Manual was used to analyze the container park retail

Directional Distribution

The directional distribution of how traffic will approach and depart the site was estimated based on
accessibility and location of nearby transit facilities and highways. With 1-80/1-94 located two miles
north of the project site, it is estimated that 60% of site traffic will be from the north and 40% will be
from the south along Calumet Avenue.

Due to substandard traffic volumes at the time of this study, traffic counts were not performed along
Calumet Avenue. The peak hour traffic was estimated as 10% of the AADT. The site traffic distribution
and peak hour traffic projections are indicated in Appendix A-2 and A-3.

2
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Projected Site Traffic Volumes

The projected site traffic volumes indicated in Appendix A-3 are based on trip generation and
directional distribution estimates for the site. A percentage of site traffic was estimated for each
driveway during the morning and evening peak traffic hours for Calumet Avenue and is indicated in
Appendix A-2. This information was also used to determine the turning volumes on the proposed road
and Calumet Avenue which is indicated in Table 3.

Table 3. Projected Turning Traffic Volumes at Intersection of Calumet Avenue and Proposed Road

Street Direction| Turn Traffic
AM PM
Calumet Ave NB Left 53 33
SB Right 13 3
Proposed Road EB L.eft 27 74
EB Right 5 13

Note: The “Apparel Store” land use from the ITE Manual was used to analyze the container park retail

Based on the projected turning volumes shown in Table 3 for the proposed road, it seems that one
lane of traffic in the eastbound and westbound direction could accommodate the projected traffic.
An eastbound right-turn lane may not be needed. This will need to be verified once traffic counts can
be obtained along Calumet Avenue to perform a traffic signal warrant and capacity analysis for the
intersection.

Peak hour traffic volumes on the proposed road did not account for the proposed exit-only access
drive from the Pepsi-Cola Bottlers Company. Information provided by others indicates that the main
traffic from the Pepsi access will be 30 to 40 vehicles between 5:00 and 6:00 AM which is before the
peak hour of traffic for the Maple Leaf Crossing site.

Parking

Parking analysis was performed for the site using the ITE Parking Generation Manual. ITE Parking
demand was not available for this report for the Apparel Store, Pub or Restaurant. Therefore, parking
requirements indicated in the Proposed Site Plan were used for these land uses. Table 4 shows the
projected parking required for the site to be 387 spaces. This incorporates the trip reductions for a
mixed-use development indicated in Table 2.
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Table 4. Parking Spaces Required through ITE Trip Generation Manual (Trip Reductions Included)

ITE LUC Land Use Size Unit Aegulred

Parking
310 [Hotel 105 Rooms 86
710 |Office Building (4 Story) 61.5 1,000 SF GFA 159
710 |Office Building (S. Office 1) 7.77 1,000 SF GFA 19
710 |Office Building (S. Office 2) 7.77 1,000 SF GFA 19

876 |Apparel Store 2.0 1,000 SF GFA 8

925 [Pub (Drinking Place) 2.71 1,000 SF GFA 40
932 [High-Turnover (Sit-Down) Restaurant 3.85 1,000 SF GFA 56
Total 387

Note: The “Apparel Store” land use from the ITE Manual was used to analyze the container park retail

The Proposed Site Plan in Appendix A-1 indicates that 358 parking spaces are provided and 509
parking spaces are required for the development. The parking demand, as calculated above using the
ITE parking data with trip reductions included, indicates that only 387 parking spaces would be
required for the site. While the parking spaces provided does not match the peak parking rates for all
the land uses combined, the peak parking demand for the separate land uses occur at different times.
The two biggest generators on the site are the hotel and office building. The ITE Parking Generation
Manual indicates the following peak parking demand times:

s Hotel 8:00 PM to 1:00 PM - 80% of Peak or More
o Office 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM - 80% of Peak or More

Both overlap between 9:00 AM and 1:00 PM only; however, the pub will likely have minimal parking
demand at this time. The unused parking spaces for the pub would then be available during this
timeframe to accommodate the parking needs.

Furthermore, the Town of Munster Character Based Code (Article 26 Zoning Code) allows the
application of a Shared Parking Factor for two different land uses. Per Table 26-6.405.0-2 of the
Code, the applicable Shared Parking Factor is 1.7 for hotels and offices. Table 5 reflects the
application of the factor for the hotel and office, which yields 350 parking spaces required and the
proposed site plan provides 358.
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Table 5. Parking Spaces Adjustment per Town of Munster Character Based Code

Shared
Required ; . Parking
Land Use . Parking |
Parking Adjustment
Factor
NORTH OFFICE BUILDING 203 1.7 120
SOUTH OFFICE BUILDING #1 27 1.7 16
SOUTH OFFICE BUILDING #2 27 1.7 16
RESTAURANT 65 1 65
PUB 46 1 46
HOTEL 132 1.7 78
CONTAINER PARK (RETAIL}) 9 1 9
Total 509 350

Note: The Required Parking is from Proposed Site Plan in Appendix A-1

Due to this parking variance between the separate land uses, parking requirements are satisfied.

Conclusion

Based on the projected traffic volumes on the proposed road along the north side of the Maple Leaf
Crossing Development, it may be possible to eliminate the eastbound right turn lane and have one
lane service both left and right turn movements. This should be confirmed in a future intersection
capacity analysis using actual traffic counts along Calumet Avenue. Up to six additional parking
spaces could be provided on the site if the right turn lane were eliminated.

Based on the findings of the study, the parking spaces provided in the Maple Leaf Crossing Proposed
Site Plan satisfy parking demand when accounting for the variable peak parking demand and internal
trip reductions associated with this mixed-use development.
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Appendix
Appendix 1 - Location Map and Proposed Site Plan
Appendix 2 - Site Peak Hour Distribution

Appendix 3 - Site Peak Hour Traffic
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LOCATION MAP AND PROPOSED SITE PLAN
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SITE PEAK HOUR DISTRIBUTION



APPENDIX 2 - SITE PEAK HOUR DISTRIBUTION
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Assumptions:
- The traffic distributions assume 60% of site traffic will be from the north and 40% will be from the south.

- Exiting traffic onto the Proposed Road from the Pepsi-Cola Bottlers Company occurs prior to the AM Peak Hour.
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APPENDIX 3 - SITE PEAK HOUR TRAFFIC
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Assumptions:
- The traffic distributions assume 60% of site traffic will be from the north and 40% will be from the south.
- Exiting traffic onto the Proposed Road from the Pepsi-Cola Bottlers Company occurs prior to the AM Peak Hour,



